

SR0242 LRB098 11793 GRL 44889 r

1 SENATE RESOLUTION 2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to learn of the death of James "Curt" Gregory of Alton, formerly 3 4 of Marion, who passed away on March 8, 2013; and 5 WHEREAS, James Gregory was born on May 22, 1962, in 6 Springfield; his parents were Joyce Gregory and Jack Gregory; 7 and 8 WHEREAS, James Gregory worked in sales and management for 9 Lowes in Alton; and WHEREAS, James Gregory enjoyed hunting, fishing, trap 10 11 shooting, and sports; and 12 WHEREAS, James Gregory was preceded in death by his beloved 13 his daughter, Taylor BrieAnne Gregory; and his father: 14 grandparents; and 15 WHEREAS, James Gregory is survived by his beloved mother; 16 his daughter, Chandler BrieAnne Gregory; his former wife, Gayla 17 Hug; and his many aunts, uncles, cousins, other family members, and friends; therefore, be it 18

RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-EIGHTH GENERAL

19

- SR0242
- 1 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn, along with
- 2 his family and friends, the passing of James "Curt" Gregory;
- 3 and be it further
- 4 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 5 presented to the family of James Gregory as an expression of
- 6 our sympathy.